

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and MARK V. CHAPIN,
Auditor-Treasurer, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DAVID C. WILKES,
LEGAL SERVICES OF THE HUDSON VALLEY, AND
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF MID-NEW YORK, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TANYA P. DWYER
DANIEL McENROE
MARCIE KOBAK
LEGAL SERVICES OF
THE HUDSON VALLEY
1 Park Place, Ste. 202
Peekskill, NY 10566

DAVID C. WILKES, CRE, FRICS
Counsel of Record
HERMAN KATZ CANGEMI
WILKES & CLYNE, LLP
1407 Broadway, Ste. 4002
New York, NY 10018
212-953-5000
dwilkes@hermankatz.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

JAY FLEMMMA
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
MID-NEW YORK, INC.
120 Bleecker Street
Utica, NY 13501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. New York’s Surplus Retention Effectively Violates the Takings Clause and Consti- tutes an Excessive Fine in Violation of the Eighth Amendment	4
II. It Strains the Social Welfare System When <i>In Rem</i> Tax Foreclosures Impoverish Home- owners by Extinguishing Their Equity and Homestead Exemption	16
A. The Impact of <i>In Rem</i> Foreclosures on Taxpayers and Vulnerable Home- owners.....	16
B. The Impact of <i>In Rem</i> Foreclosures on Heirs	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F.Supp. 103 (ND Ill. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> 396 U.S. 114 (1969).....	10
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Zobelein</i> , 237 U.S. 135 (1915)	10
<i>Matter of Elinor Homes Co. v. St. Lawrence</i> , 113 A.D.2d 25 (2d Dep't 1985)	7
<i>Hampton v. Ontario Cty., New York</i> , 2018 WL 3454688 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	13
<i>Hoge v. Chautauqua Cnty.</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1731, 104 N.Y.S.3d 813 (2019)	5
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	11
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	13
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	8, 9, 22
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429, 952 N.W.2d 434 (2020)	8
<i>Sheehan v. Suffolk</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 52 (1986)	9, 11, 15
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	12
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	10
<i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 145 N.H. 218 (2000)	8
<i>Turner v. New York</i> , 168 U.S. 90 (1897)	10
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	12
 CONSTITUTIONS	
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. V	12, 13
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. VIII	3, 4
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XIV, § 1	13, 14
<i>U.S. Const.</i> art. VI, Cl. 2	11
<i>N.Y. Const.</i> art. VIII, § 1	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
11 U.S.C. § 548	19
NY RPTL § 1110	7
NY RPTL § 1111	7
NY RPTL § 1136(3).....	<i>passim</i>
NY RPTL § 1184(b).....	20
NY CPLR § 5206.....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Foos, Jenna Christine, <i>State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosures</i> , 54 REAL PROP. TR. & Est. L.J. 93 (2019).....	4
Madison, James, <i>Notes of the Committee of the Whole</i> (June 5, 1787), in 1 <i>The Records Of The Federal Convention Of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911) (statement of James Madison and James Wilson).....	12
New York Legal Services Governor’s Bill Jacket 1930 Chapter 809.....	8
Pfander, James E., <i>Principles of Federal Jurisdiction</i> § 7.4.4 (2d ed. 2011)	12
Ruszkowski, Kelsey R., <i>Due Process and Due Diligence: Claiming Surplus in New York’s in Rem Tax Foreclosures</i> , New York State Bar Association News, May 19, 2021.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reconciling State Sovereign Immunity with the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , Note, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1068 (2016)	12, 14
